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Pre-election infra push drives strong 

volume growth in 5m FY2024; 

moderation expected in H2 
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Highlights

The outlook for the industry remains 

stable, led by expectations of healthy 

pick-up in volumes in FY2024 amid the 

pre-election demand drive. 

The softening commodity inflation 

coupled with operating leverage 

benefits augur well for OEMs’ margins 

in FY2024.

▪ The volumes in Indian mining and construction equipment industry (MCE) registered a healthy YoY 
growth of 26%* in FY2023 and 25%* in 5m FY2024 aided by improvement in the overall 
macroeconomic environment, a strong revival in construction activities and thrust on completion 
of infrastructure projects in a run-up to the General Elections in 2024. 

▪ Apart from material processing equipment, all product segments reported strong growth in 5m 
FY2024.  The dominant equipment - backhoe loader - saw a strong recovery in domestic market - 
29% and 25% YoY in FY2023 and 5m FY2024 respectively – vis-à-vis -34% in FY2022. Material 
handling (increase by 62% YoY) and road construction (increase by 49% YoY) equipment almost 
doubled their volumes in 5m FY2024, albeit on a low base. 

▪ ICRA expects the industry volumes to grow by 10-12% and revenues by 12-14% in FY2024. The 
profitability of MCE OEMs is also likely to improve by 100-150 bps in FY2024, aided by softening 
commodity inflation and operating leverage benefits.

▪ The healthy allocation for capital spending in the Union Budget 2023-24, coupled with ambitious 
targets set under the National Infrastructure Pipeline (NIP), are expected to lead to the ramp-up in 
infrastructure development in segments like roads, metros, railways, etc. which would in turn 
drive volumes for the MCE industry. 

▪ With 85-90% of the domestic MCEs being financed, the healthy volume growth in FY2023 and 5m 
FY2024 indicates healthy credit flow towards CE financing. Bank credit towards the sector 
witnessed a higher increase vis-à-vis NBFCs in the recent quarters. The NBFC delinquency levels 
also remained under control amid conservative LTV standards.

*Domestic + Export volumes
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Rajeshwar Burla Senior Vice-President rajeshwar.burla@icraindia.com
+91 40 4547 4829

Ashish Modani Vice-President ashish.modani@icraindia.com +91 20 6606 9912

Ritu Goswami Assistant Vice-President ritu.goswami@icraindia.com +91 124 - 4545 826

Anuja Shah Senior Analyst anuja.shah@icraindia.com +91 79 4027 1530
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development  - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vipin Saboo Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vipin.saboo@icraindia.com 022-61693348

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Media & Communications communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Although reasonable care has

been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular,

makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of

its group companies, while publishing or otherwise disseminating other reports may have presented data, analyses and/or opinions that may be

inconsistent with the data, analyses and/or opinions in this publication. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of

opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents. 



8

Thank You!


	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Highlights
	Slide 3: What’s Inside…
	Slide 4: What’s Inside…
	Slide 5: Analytical Contact Details
	Slide 6: Business Development/Media Contact Details
	Slide 7
	Slide 8

